
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 28th January, 2020 

 
11.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 

There will be a training session for Members of the 
Committee at 10.00 am on Home to School Transport  

 
 
 

 
 



 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28th January, 2020, at 11.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416749 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

 
Membership (14) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mr D L Brazier, Ms S Hamilton, Mrs L Hurst, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr D Murphy, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe and 
Mr A M Ridgers and 1 Vacancy  
 

Liberal Democrat (1) Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Independents (1): Mr P M Harman 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 14) 

 (a)   Committee: 25 September 2019 
(b)   Member Panel: 3 December 2019 

 

4. Dates of future meetings  

 Wednesday, 20 May 2020 
Thursday, 24 September 2020 
Thursday, 28 January 2021 
Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 

5. Home to School Transport Appeals Update (Pages 15 - 18) 

6. Oral Update from the PROW Team  



7. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 19 - 24) 

8. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

9. Motion to exclude the public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)  

 

10. Update on Planning Enforcement cases (Pages 25 - 58) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 

 
Monday, 20 January 2020 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 25 September 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman)  Mr M A C Balfour, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Ms S Hamilton, Mr P M Harman, Mrs L Hurst, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr D Murphy, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe, Mrs S Prendergast and Mr A M Ridgers 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr H Rayner   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way & Access Service Manager), 
Mrs L Wilkins (Definitive Map Team Leader), Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning 
Applications Group), Mr R Gregory (Team Leader - Planning Enforcement) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)   The Committee agreed that the training on the Waste Strategy (Minute 7) 
would be held at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 22 January 2019 prior to that day’s Committee 
meeting, which would commence at 10.30 am.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 22 May 2019 

and of the Member Panel meeting held on 18 June 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

 
10. Update from the Public Rights of Way and Access Service  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)   The Definitive Map Team Leader summarised the current position in respect of 
Section 53 Applications; applications to divert or extinguish public rights of way; the 
diversion, extinguishment or creation of public rights of way; Statutory Deposits; 
legislative updates; and applications to register Village Greens.  
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, Members noted and commented upon the 
possible necessity to review the Priority Statement if, as anticipated, the number of 
section 53 applications were to increase.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

11. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   The Head of Planning Applications Group gave an update on planning 
enforcement and monitoring work carried out since the previous meeting of the 
Committee.  She drew attention to the increasing number of referrals from district 
councils and the pressure on already stretched staff resources of having to establish, 
in practically all instances, that KCC did not have planning jurisdiction.     
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, Members recognised the strain on enforcement 
resources experienced by all of the relevant authorities and agreed with the 
Chairman’s suggestion that the Leaders’ Forum might be the appropriate place for 
consideration to be given to the alleviation of this problem through improved joint 
working arrangements.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the actions taken or contemplated in the report be endorsed.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.) 
 
12. Update on Planning Enforcement cases  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)   Mr H Rayner was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 
2.27 and spoke.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group gave an update on unauthorised 
planning enforcement matters setting out actions taken or contemplated at Ashford 
Waste Water Treatment Works, Bybrook, Ashford; Mount Pleasant Farm, Yorkletts, 
Whitstable; Mount Joy, Yorkletts, Whitstable; Hawthorn Cottages, May Street, Herne 
Bay; Spires Academy, Sturry, Canterbury; Wentworth Primary School, Dartford; 
Maypole Community Primary School, Dartford; Stonepit Restoration Ltd, Dartford; NT 
Rix Scaffolding Yard, Dover; Land Adjoining Long Hill Playing Field, Dover; Gairfield 
Soils Ltd, Brookland, Romney Marsh; Fleetmix Ltd, Northfleet; Mayfield Grammar 
School, Gravesham; Land at Stockbury Valley, Stockbury; Water Lane/Moat Road, 
Headcorn, Maidstone; Little Neverend Farm, Pye Corner, Ulcombe; Environment 
First Ltd, Chart Sutton, Maidstone; St Francis Catholic Primary School, Maidstone; 
Thirwell Farm, Drove Lane, Hernhill; East Kent Recycling Site D, Oare Creek, 
Faversham; Three Lakes Caravan Park, Murston;  Wrotham Quarry, Addington, West 
Malling; Borough Green Sandpits, Platt Industrial Estate, St Mary’s Platt; and Land 
lying to the rear of Rye Road, Crouch Lane, Sandhurst.  
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of 
correspondence from Mrs S V Hohler and Dr L Sullivan in respect of sites in their 
constituencies.   
 
(4)  The Committee noted that Spires Academy would be removed from the 
Contraventions Schedule once the works had been signed off by KCC Highways and 
Transportation.  
 
(5)  The Committee agreed to retain Longton Woods, Stockbury on the 
Contraventions Schedule.  
 
(6)  RESOLVED that subject to (4) and (5) above, the endorsement strategies 

outlined in paragraphs 4 to 18 and in the Appendix of the report be noted and 
endorsed.  

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 3 
December 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P M Harman and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell, Mr G K Gibbens and Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer), Mr C Wade (Principal Legal Orders Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

6. Application to register land known as Hospital Field at Brabourne as a 
new Town or Village Green  

(Item 3) 
 
(1)   The Panel Members visited the site before the meeting. This visit was 
attended by Mr Alan Day (Gladman Developments Ltd) and some 8 members of the 
public.  
 
(2)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer introduced the 
application which had been made by Brabourne PC under section 15 of the 
Commons Act 2006 and the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014.  
Section 15 of the Commons Act enabled any person to apply to the Commons 
Registration Authority to register land as a Village Green where it could be shown 
that a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood 
within a locality, had indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for 
a period of at least 20 years.  
 
(3)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer continued by 
saying that an objection had been received from Gladman Developments Ltd on the 
grounds that the neighbourhood relied upon was not a qualifying one; that the use 
relied upon was predominantly referable to the Public Footpaths on the application 
site and insufficient to indicate that the land was in general use by the community; 
that the land was not available for recreational use for long periods due to the 
presence of crops; and that any wider recreational use was either challenged or with 
permission.  
 
(4)  The application had been considered on 18 March 2018 by a Regulation 
Committee Member Panel which had referred it to a Public Inquiry for further 
consideration.  
 

Page 5



 

 
 

(5) The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer said that the 
Public Inquiry had taken place in February 2019. She went on to summarise the 
Inspector’s findings and conclusions which had been produced 
[...]
 route.   
 
(2)   The Principal Legal Orders Officer introduced his report on the application to 
divert parts of Public Footpath WC108 which had been received from the owners of 
Great Swifts Manor at Cranbrook.  The applicants had also offered to create an 
additional length of path around the edge of an adjoining field to benefit users of the 
existing PROW network.   
 

Page 7



 

 
 

(3)   The Principal Legal Orders Officer then explained the reasons given by the 
applicants for the path to be moved.  The current route ran down a busy driveway 
used daily by some 50 to 80 vehicles. It also ran across on land fronting the property 
where children and dogs played.  Moving the route would overcome the resultant 
Health and Safety concerns.  Dog excrement contaminated the machinery used to 
cut the grass and the resultant hay crop.   Some members of the public also tended 
to attempt to force their way through the main gates, resulting in damage to the motor 
which was expensive to repair.  
 
(4)  The Principal Legal Orders Officer went on to set out the relevant Legal Tests.   
 
(5)  The Legal Tests for the diversion of a public path were contained within 
section 119 of the Highways Act 1980.  These enabled the County Council to  make 
an Order to divert a public path if it was satisfied that it was expedient to do so, either 
in the interests of the owner, lessee or occupier of the land crossed by the path in 
question, or if it was expedient in the interests of the public. It could not be diverted if 
the end of the path was not on another highway. The Order could not be confirmed 
by the Secretary of State when objections had been received unless the Council was 
satisfied that the route would not be substantially less convenient to the public as a 
result of the diversion, and that confirmation of the Order was expedient having 
regard to the effect of the diversion on public enjoyment of the route as a whole. 
 
(6)  Legislation relating to the creati
[...]
eutral stance in respect of the proceedings thereafter.  

 
8. Application to register land known as Hillminster Green at Minster-in-
Thanet as a new Town or Village Green  

(Item 5) 
 
(1)   The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer introduced the 
report on the application which had been made by Minster-in-Thanet PC under 
section 15 of the Commons Act 2015 and the Commons Registration (England) 
Regulations 2014.  The Parish Council had acquired the land after the application 
had been made in October 2017.  This meant that it would have been possible for it 

Page 12



 

 
 

to be treated as a voluntary dedication.  As the investigation had nearly been 
completed, and it appeared that the legal tests under section 15 (2) were capable of 
being met in any event, it was decided to proceed with the application as it stood.  
 
(2)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer went on to briefly 
summarise the tests that all needed to be met in order for registration to take place. 
She said that use of the land had been “as of right” because it had taken place 
without force, secrecy or permission enabling rights to be acquired.  The user 
evidence forms demonstrated that use of the land had been for the purposes of 
lawful sports and pastimes.  The application site had been used by residents of the 
neighbourhood of Hillminster within the locality of the parish of Minster-in-Thanet.   
The user evidence forms evidenced that the land in question was used as a local 
focal point on a daily basis by a significant number of these residents.  Use of the 
land had continued up to and beyond the date of application for the required 20 year 
period of 1997 to 2017.  She therefore recommended that the land should be 
registered as a new Village Green.  
 
(3)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations contained within the report 
were unanimously agreed.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the application to register the lan
[...]
tion Act 2006 to voluntarily register the land in question as a new 
Town or Village Green.  The tests for applications of this nature required the County 
Council to be satisfied that the applicant was the owner of the land and that any 
necessary consents had been obtained.   The County Council’s investigations had 
confirmed that this was the case. She therefore recommended that registration 
should take place.  
 
(3)   Mrs T Dean (Local Member) was present for this item. She indicated that she 
did not consider it necessary to address the Panel.   
 
(4)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations contained in the report were 
unanimously agreed.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land known as Whimbrel Green at Larkfield has been accepted and that the 
land subject to the application be formally registered as a Town or Village 
Green.  

 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

By:   Andrew Ballard – Principal Democratic Services Officer   
  
To:   Regulation Committee – 28 January 2020 
 
Subject:  Home to School Transport Appeals update  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  To provide Members with an overview on Home to School 

Transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 January 
2019 to 31 December 2019 and a brief comparison with 
transport appeals statistics from 2010 to 2018. 

 

 
1. Home to School Transport Appeal Statistics 2019 
 
(1.1)  For the period between 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019 a 
total of 166 individual appeals were considered by Member Transport Appeal 
Panels of this Committee. 54% were upheld at least in part (e.g: time limited 
assistance) and a breakdown of these appeals on a month by month basis is 
set out in Appendix A along with a comparison with appeals held in 2010 to 
2018.   An additional 61 appeals were received/scheduled but were not heard 
due to them being either reassessed by the Transport Team or withdrawn by 
the parent.   
 
(1.2)  There are a further 14 appeals that are still waiting to be heard 
which are scheduled for January/February 2020. 
 
(1.3)   It is interesting to note that in 2019 59% of the total number 
appeals were heard between August – 31 December 2019.   
 
(1.4)  Appeals are successful due to a variety of reasons and can include: 
 

 Financial hardship 

 Health & medical need  

 No cost to the Council  

 Temporary accommodation 

 Family circumstances  

 Circumstances of the child 

 Childs safety  

 Review cases 
 
 
2. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2018 
 
(2.1)  For the period between 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2018 a 
total of 165 appeals were considered by Transport Appeal Panels.  53% were 
upheld at least in part (e.g. time-limited assistance).    

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

 
3. Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman  
 
(3.1)  If parents remain dissatisfied and believe that they have suffered 
injustice as a result of maladministration by the Panel, they are advised of 
their rights to pursue their complaint with the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO). This is not a right of appeal and has to relate to 
issues such as failure to follow correct procedures or failure to act 
independently and fairly, rather than just that the person making the complaint 
believes the decision to be wrong.   
 
(3.2)  During the last year, five complaints were received with zero faults 
being found and one outstanding decision still to be received.  The LGSCO 
provide a breakdown of their findings at https://www.lgo.org.uk 
 
 

4. Recommendation Members are asked to note this report. 

 
 
Appendix A – Home to School Transport appeal table 
 
Andrew Ballard 
Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Tel No: 03000 415809,e-mail: andrew.ballard@kent.gov.uk 

Page 16

https://www.lgo.org.uk/
mailto:andrew.ballard@kent.gov.uk


 

 
 

Appendix A  
TABLE 1 

HOME TO SCHOOL 
 TRANSPORT APPEALS -1 JANUARY – 31 December 2019 

 

Month Upheld Not 
Upheld 

Total 

Heard 

% 
Upheld 

January 3 1 4 75% 

February 6 13 19 32% 

March 5 5 10 50% 

April 7 4 11 64% 

May 2 0 2 100% 

June 8 3 11 73% 

July  7 4 11 64% 

August 24 13 37 65% 

September 5 4 9 55% 

October 9 10 19 47% 

November 9 16 25 36% 

December 4 4 8 50% 

TOTALS 89 77 166 54% 

  
TABLE 2 

HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS - 2010-2018 
 

Year  Upheld Not 
Upheld 

Total % 
Upheld 

2010 38 46 84 45% 

2011 23 43 66 35% 

2012 26 80 106 24% 

2013 33 76 109 30% 

2014 76 72 148 51% 

2015 67 57 124 54% 

2016 72 65 137 52% 

2017 102 89 191 53% 

2018 87 78 165 53% 

Page 17



 

 
 

 

Page 18



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 7 

 

  

  

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 28th 
January 2020. 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

 Unrestricted 

  

Introduction 

  
1. This report provides an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work carried out 

by the Planning Applications Group since the 25
 
September 2019 Regulation Committee 

Meeting.  
 
2. As part of the reporting format, alleged unauthorised sites are considered by Members 

as exempt items, for information purposes, strategy and endorsement. This helps to 
protect the content of any planning enforcement approaches being taken, which we may 
subsequently rely upon in court and legal actions. 

 
3. This report summarises alleged unauthorised activity. There is a further exempt report 

within (Item 10) of these papers with an attached schedule, containing restricted details 
of cases. However, a list of the cases covered in the schedule is given under paragraph 
7 below. 

 

Report Content  

 
4. This report covers planning enforcement objectives, in response to the nature and 

patterns of alleged contraventions. This in turn is complemented by information on new 
and impending legislation and modernising proposals for the development of the service 
within the overall vision and values of the County Council.   
 

5. The current throughput of cases is included, with those the planning enforcement team 
are currently engaged in, leading or advising upon. These vary in their degree of 
complexity and challenge. The level of involvement of the County Council also varies, 
according to enforcement jurisdiction, legal technicalities and case management among 
the regulatory bodies.   
 

6. There is a further section on general site and compliance monitoring, incorporating the 
statutory chargeable element with relation to minerals development and final concluding 
comments. 

 
7. The list of cases covered under the schedule, attached to Item 10 ‘Update of Planning 

Enforcement Cases’ (Exempt report) in order of presentation are: 

 
01. Mount Pleasant Farm, Seasalter Lane, Yorkletts, Whitstable. 

 

02. Double-Quick Farm, Lenham, Maidstone 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 7 

 

  

  

03. Court Wood House, New Barn Road, Southfleet 

 
04. Land to the rear of Salinas, Darenth Wood Road, Dartford 

 
05. Fairfield Court Farm, Brack Lane, Brookland, Romney Marsh. 

 

06. Fleetmix Ltd, Aggregate Stockpile, Northfleet, Kent. 

 
07. Environment First Ltd, Lested Farm, Chart Sutton, Maidstone 

 
08. Little Neverend Farm, Pye Corner, Ulcombe. 

 

09. Highfield Residential Development / Meadow, Faversham Road, Lenham 
 

10. Thirwell Farm, Drove Lane, Hernhill 
 

11. George Bell Farm, Plum Pudding Lane, Hernhill, Faversham 
 

12. Ashford Wastewater Treatment Works, Canterbury Road, Bybrook, Ashford 
 

13. Stonepit Restoration Ltd, Stone Pit 2, St James Lane, Greenhithe, Dartford. 

 
14. East Kent Recycling Site D, Oare Creek, Faversham Kent 

 
15. Borough Green Sandpits, Platt Industrial Estate, St Marys Platt. 

 

16. Blaise Farm Quarry, AD Facility, Kings Hill, West Malling 

 
17. Wrotham Quarry, Addington, West Malling 

 
18. Spires Academy, Bredlands Lane, Sturry, Canterbury. 

 

19. Wentworth Primary School, Wentworth Drive, Dartford 

 
20. Maypole Community Primary School, Franklin Road, Dartford. 

 
21. Mayfield Grammar School, Pelham Road, Gravesend. 

 
22. Three Lakes Caravan Park, Murston, Sittingbourne 

 
23. Mount Joy, Coombe Walk, Yorkletts. 

 
24. Hawthorn Cottages, May Street, Herne Bay. 

 
25. Land at Stockbury Valley (Longton Wood), Detling Maidstone. 

 
26. Water Lane / Moat Road, Headcorn, Maidstone. 

Page 20



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 7 

 

  

  

 
27. Rear of Orchard at Crouch Lane, Sandhurst, Tunbridge Wells  

 
8. The above represents the current County Planning Enforcement workload. This ranges 

from County Matter cases at one end, through to supportive work in the public interest 
on district cases, at the other. Within that it further includes cases that are being 
investigated, which may ultimately not be for this Authority and strategy and case 
management advice to other regulatory authorities.  
 

Meeting Enforcement Objectives 

 
Workload focus  

 
9. The workload focus for the planning enforcement team since the previous Committee 

Meeting in September 2019 has been mainly divided between our core County Matter 
cases and a raft of district referrals. Compliance issues on sites permitted by the 
County Council is a further work stream. This in relation to Borough Green Sandpits 
(no.15, within paragraph 7 above) has involved the service of a Planning Contravention 
Notice on operational matters.  
 

10. The district referral element is receiving particular attention at the moment, to assist all 
parties. A checklist and guidance are being produced, which should help inform the 
assessment process and clarify jurisdictional responsibilities. It also allows for continued 
attention on site, which ever of the planning authorities ultimately lead or assist in the 
case. Better initial documentation to the County Council from respective district councils 
would be a considerable help in this changeover procedure or as a basis for discussing 
jurisdiction, where legal advice is needed.    

 
Government initiatives 
 

11. Over the last few years the Government has become more attentive to environmental 
issues, including waste management. The ‘Waste and Resources Strategy’ links to the 
Government’s 25 Year Environment Plan, where it has pledged to leave the 
environment in a better condition for the next generation. Waste its production, 
treatment and decisive enforcement, is intrinsic to the Government’s plan for the 
environment.  Historically waste management would be guided by the waste hierarchy 
with landfill being the least desirable option.  Now the aim is for a circular economy of 
reuse, repair or recycle. This encapsulates the approach already taken in relation to 
enforcing restoration on contravention sites.  
 

12. A new strategic approach to eliminating waste crime (Prevent, Detect and Deter) is also 
being rolled out by the Government. There is particular encouragement to the sharing of 
intelligence between front-line regulatory bodies, including our own County Planning 
Enforcement team. Government agencies such as the Environment Agency and Her 
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC), along with the police, help to complete multi-
faceted teams, intended as appropriate, to be organised within Joint Units for Waste 
Crime (JUWC) crime. Internal organisational changes within the County Council are 
helping to facilitate such initiatives.   

 
13. The Planning Enforcement team is alert to these initiatives at Government level. Our 

Page 21



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 7 

 

  

  

strategic knowledge of individual and apparent networks of sites, along with their 
planning histories could prove to be a valuable asset in such a multi-agency
[...]
 relationships with allied enforcement authorities are being developed 
to help in tackling more entrenched, sophisticated and damaging activities, in 
environmental and amenity terms, on site. Ultimately, Joint Units for Waste Crime 
(JUWC) should offer the kind of operational context that is required for this type of work.   

Recommendation 

 
18. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS NOTE & ENDORSE: 

 
(i) the actions taken or contemplated in this report. 

 
 

Page 22



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 7 

 

  

  

 
Case Officers:   KCC Planning Enforcement                                   03000 413380 / 413384 
 
Background Documents: see heading. 
 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 03/12/2019 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	5 Home to School Transport Appeals Update
	7 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	10 Update on Planning Enforcement cases
	Exempt 10 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 28 January 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman) Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr D L Brazier, Mr I S Chittenden, Ms S Hamilton, 
Mr P M Harman, Mrs L Hurst, Mr R A Marsh, Mr D Murphy, Mr J M Ozog, 
Mr R A Pascoe and Mr H Rayner (Substitute for Mr A M Ridgers) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A R Hills   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Ballard (Principal Democratic Services Officer), 
Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Fair Access), Mr C Chapman (County Transport Eligibility 
and Co-ordinated Admissions Manager), Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way & 
Access Service Manager), Mr R Gregory (Team Leader - Planning Enforcement) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 25 September 2019 
and of the Member Panel held on 3 December 2019 are correctly recorded and that 
they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. Dates of future meetings  
(Item 4) 
 
The Committee noted the following future meeting dates: 
 
Wednesday, 20 May 2020; 
Thursday, 24 September 2020; 
Thursday, 28 January 2021; and  
Wednesday, 23 June 2021.  
 
3. Home to School Transport Appeals Update  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   The Principal Democratic Services Officer reported an overview on Home to 
School Transport statistics for the period between 1 January and 31 December 2019, 
including a brief comparison with the statistics from 2010 to 2018. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
4. Oral Update from the PROW Team  
(Item 6) 



 

2 

 
(1)   The Public Rights of Way and Access Manager gave an oral summary of the 
current position in respect of applications to amend the Definitive Map and 
Statement.  He informed the Committee that the Secretary of State had declined to 
confirm the Order for the diversion of Public Footpath SR22 at Shoreham.  The 
Secretary to refuse to make an Order to divert Public Footpath SR49 from the at 
grade Foot Crossing to a stepped bridge at Otford.    
 
(2)  The Public Rights of Way and Access Manager said that the Regulations and 
Guidance associated with the Deregulation Act had still not been issued.  The Priority 
Statement would need to be reviewed once this had occurred in order to decide 
whether to give Section 53 applications greater priority.  
 
(3)  The Public Rights of Way and Access Manager informed the Committee of the 
judgement of the Court of Appeal in the Wiltshire Council v. Cooper Estates 2019 
case which had given greater prominence to the impact of Local Planning Policies in 
determining whether a trigger even had occurred, preventing the processing of a 
Village Green application.   A further significant judgement had seen the Supreme 
Court allow appeals by Lancashire and Surrey against registration on the grounds 
that the two parcels of land in question had ben used by right rather than as of right.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.      
 
5. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Team Leader (Planning Enforcement) gave an update on planning 
enforcement and monitoring work carried out since the previous meeting of the 
Committee.  He drew attention to the Government initiatives on environmental issues, 
particularly in respect of its strategic approach to the elimination of waste crime, 
including the sharing of intelligence between front-line regulatory bodies.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the actions taken or contemplated in the report be endorsed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes)  

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.)  
 
6. Update on Planning Enforcement cases  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)   Mr A R Hills was present for this item pursuant to Procedure Rule 16.21 and 
spoke.  
 
(2)  The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement gave an update on unauthorised 
planning enforcement matters setting out actions taken or contemplated at Yorkletts, 
Whistable; Double-Quick Farm, Charing; new Barn Road, Southfleet; Darenth Wood 
Road, Dartford; Fairfield Court Farm, Romney Marsh; Fleetmix Ltd, Northfleet; Lested 
Farm, Chart Sutton; Little Neverend Farm, Ulcombe; Faversham Road, Lenham; 
Thirwell Farm, Hernhill; George Bell Farm, Hernhill; Washford Wastewater Treatment 
Works, Bybrook; Stone Pit 2, Greenhithe; Oare Creek, Faversham; Borough Green 
Sand Pits; Blaise Farm Quarry, Kings Hill; Wrotham Quarry; Spires Academy, Sturry; 
Wentworth Primary School, Dartford; Maypole Community Primary School, Dartford; 
Mayfield Grammar School, Gravesend; Three Lakes Caravan Park, Murston;  Mount 
Joy, Yorkletts; Hawthorn Cottages, Herne Bay;  Stockbury Valley; Water Lane/Moat 
Road, Headcorn; and Crouch Lane, Sandhurst.  
 
(3)  The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement reported correspondence  from the 
Local Member, Mr P B Bartlett on Ashford Wastewater Treatment Works, where a 
recent meeting on site between interested parties had shown that positive actions 
were being taken to better manage odour from the site, to the benefit of local air 
quality.  
 
(4)  Mrs S V Hohler expressed support for Offham Parish Council’s concerns in 
respect of Blaise Farm, Offham and noted that KCC Planning and the Environment 
Agency were monitoring the situation. On Wrotham Quarry, Addington, she reported 
that it had been some time since she last received complaints from local residents on 
heavy traffic routeing and hours of working and that operator liaison with local 
communities seemed to have improved.    
 
(5)  The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement updated the Committee on 
Wentworth Primary School in respect of the painting of yellow line waiting restrictions. 
 
(6)  The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement reported correspondence from the 
Local Member, Mrs A D Allen in respect of Maypole Community Primary School in 
which she gave details of the negotiations she had facilitated between local parties. 
These had been very positive and indicated that a resolution could be achievable.  
On being informed of the submission of a noise and impending colour assessment 
survey, the Committee agreed to the removal of Mayfield School from the list.   
 
(7)  The Committee agreed with support from the Local Member, Mr H Rayner that 
the Head of Planning Applications Group should write further to the operator of 



 

4 

Borough Green Sand Pits to emphasise the Committee’s disquiet at the alleged 
breaches and need for their early resolution.   
 
(8)  RESOLVED that subject to (6) and (7) above, the enforcement strategies set 

out in paragraphs 5 to 22 of the report and in the Appendix be endorsed.   
 
 
 
 


